Non‐US Debt ‐ Emerging 0.00 % 4.12 % 0.00 %

US Treasuries  (Cash Equivalents) 5.00 % 0.84 % 0.04 %

TIPS (Inflation Protected) 0.00 % 1.63 % 0.00 %

Real  Estate  1.75 % 4.44 % 0.08 %

Hedge Funds 0.00 % 3.85 % 0.00 %

Commodities 0.00 % 2.53 % 0.00 %

Infrastructure 0.00 % 4.81 % 0.00 %

Private Equity 0.00 % 8.02 % 0.00 %

Total 100.00 % 3.96 %

Expected Inflation 2.50 %

Total Return 6.46 %

Long‐Term Expected

Real Rate of ReturnTarget Allocation

Allocation‐weighted

Long‐term Expected

Real Rate of Return

87

City of Bryan, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following shows the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1.0% increase and a 1.0% decrease in
the discount rate assumption:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following shows the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1.0% increase and a 1.0% decrease in
the healthcare cost trend rate assumption:

Total OPEB

Liability

Plan

Fiduciary

Net Position

Net OPEB

Liability

Beginning Balance 15,975,467$  ‐$   15,975,467$

Service cost 478,077   ‐   478,077

Interest on the total OPEB liability 1,021,963   ‐   1,021,963

Changes of benefit terms ‐   ‐   ‐

Difference between expected and

actual experience ‐   ‐   ‐

Changes of assumptions ‐   ‐   ‐

Employer contributions ‐   (1,608,981)   (1,608,981)

Net investment income ‐   (17,311)   (17,311)

Benefits payments (983,981)   983,981   ‐

Administrative expense ‐   770   770

Other  ‐   ‐   ‐

Net changes 516,059   (641,541)   (125,482)

Ending Balance 16,491,526$  (641,541)$   15,849,985$

1.0%

Decrease

5.50%

Discount

Rate 6.50%

1.0%

Increase

7.50%

Net OPEB Liability 17,644,727$  15,849,985$  14,277,268$

1.0%

Decrease

Current Rate

Assumption

1.0%

Increase

Net OPEB Liability 14,045,969$   15,849,985$  17,998,427$

88

City of Bryan, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources

For  the  year  ended  September  30,  2018,  the  City  recognized  OPEB  expense  of  $1,481,118.   At
September 30, 2018,  the City  reported deferred outflows of  resources  related  to OPEB  from  the
following sources and in the following amounts:

The  $1,203,015  reported  as  deferred  outflows  of  resources  related  to  OPEB  resulting  from
contributions made after the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB
liability for the year ending September 30, 2019.  Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources